

Date of reserved for orders :

Date of pronouncement : 19-06-2026

Date of uploading : 04-07-2026

APHC010154732025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

FRIDAY, THE 19th DAY OF JUNE 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 864/2025

Between:

- 1.S. RAVI SHANKAR @ RAVI KUMAR,, S/O. SIVA PRASAD, SANITARY ASSISTANT R/O. 1/416, ASHOK NAGAR, CUDDAPAH, SANKARAPURAM, KADAPA CITY, YSR DISTRICT.
- 2.C. MALLIKARJUNA REDDY,, S/O. VENKAT SUBBA REDDY, SANITARY ASSISTANT R/O. 41/426-1, 1ST FLOOR, SHANKARAPURAM, KADAPA CITY, YSR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.S SURESH KUMAR IAS, THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, AP SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI.
- 2.P SAMPATH KUMAR IAS, THE COMMISSIONER AND DIRECTOR OF MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION, PRIME HILL CREST, NEAR DGP OFFICE, MANGALAGIRI, GUNTUR.
- 3.N MANOJ REDDY, S/O. N. SAHADEVA REDDY, THE COMMISSIONER, KADAPA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION KADAPA CITY, YSR DISTRICT..

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may

be pleased to punish the respondents in terms of Section 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for wilfully disobeying/violating the orders of this Hon'ble Court passed in W.P.NO. 36707OF 2013, dated 19-07-2024 passed by Hon'ble Sri Justice HARINATH N

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

- 1.DHARANI KUMAR B

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

- 1.POTHAM VENGALA REDDY SC For M.Corporation in Rayalaseema region In
- 2.NAGARAJU NAGURU
- 3.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:-

The speaking orders dated 07.04.2026 are filed, whereby the proposals of the petitioner were rejected.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall take appropriate steps to challenge the subsequent proceedings.

3. Recording the same, this Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

Dt: 19.06.2026
SR

Whether the order is:

Speaking	☒	Reasoned	
Reportable		Non-reportable	☒